

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
Nos. 15-5021, 15-5022

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS, U.S.A., INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as  
SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees,

and

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS PLC, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Defendants.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, No. 1:14-cv-1850 (K. Jackson, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Robert A. Long  
Krista H. Carver  
Kevin King  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
850 10th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 662-6000  
rlong@cov.com

August 24, 2015

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Pharmaceutical Research and  
Manufacturers of America*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Hatch-Waxman Act Enacted A Grand Bargain. ....	4
A. Prior to 1984, There Was Dissatisfaction With FDA’s Drug Approval Process.....	4
B. The Hatch-Waxman Act Balanced The Interests Of Pioneer Manufacturers and Follow-On Applicants.....	8
1. The Act Protects Pioneer Manufacturers’ Confidential Data And Patent Rights. ....	8
2. The Act Provides Fast-Track Approval For Follow-On Drugs With Due Regard for Patent And Regulatory Exclusivity Rights. ....	12
C. FDA Has Applied The Hatch-Waxman Act In A Way That Effectuates The Grand Bargain. ....	16
1. FDA Requires Follow-On Manufacturers To Use An ANDA If A Drug Qualifies For ANDA Approval. ....	16
2. FDA Allows Section 505(b)(2) Applicants To Rely On The Fact Of A Pioneer Drug’s Approval, But Not On The Underlying Clinical Data. ....	18

3. FDA Requires Section 505(b)(2) Applicants To Provide Appropriate Patent Certifications. .... 19

II. The District Court’s Decision Undermines Hatch-Waxman’s Grand Bargain.....22

A. The District Court’s Interpretation Of Section 505(b)(2) Disregards The Hatch-Waxman Act’s Structure And Purpose.....23

B. The District Court’s Decision Conflicts With FDA’s Section 505(b)(2) Regulations And Guidance. ....26

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	26
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	12
* <i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	11, 13, 19, 20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	27
<i>Teva Pharm. Indus. Ltd. v. Crawford</i> , 410 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>TorPharm, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2003).....	25
<i>Veloxis Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 14-2126, 2015 WL 3750672 (D.D.C. June 12, 2015) .....	24
<i>Webb v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 696 F.2d 101 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1905 .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 331(j) .....	10

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

21 U.S.C. § 355(b) .....	10, 11, 14, 15
21 U.S.C. § 355(j) .....	9, 11, 12, 13
21 U.S.C. § 355(l) .....	9
35 U.S.C. § 271(e) .....	11
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 .....	4
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 .....	5
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984) .....	8
<b>REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 314.54(a).....	15, 18, 20, 21, 27
21 C.F.R. § 314.101(d) .....	16, 17
21 C.F.R. § 320.1 .....	13, 22
35 Fed. Reg. 6,574 (1970) .....	5
37 Fed. Reg. 9,128 (1972) .....	7
39 Fed. Reg. 44,602 (1974) .....	7, 25
45 Fed. Reg. 82,052 (1980) .....	6, 7
46 Fed. Reg. 27,396 (1981) .....	6, 7
57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (1992) .....	16, 17, 18
80 Fed. Reg. 6,802 (2015) .....	21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Guidance for Industry: Applications Covered by Section 505(b)(2) – Draft Guidance</i> (1999) .....	15, 17, 21, 22, 28
<i>Consolidated 505(b)(2) Citizen Petition Response</i> , Nos. 2001P-0323/CP1 & C5 et al., (Oct. 14, 2003).....	18, 19

*Colchicine Citizen Petition Response*, No. FDA-2010-P-0614 (May 25, 2011) .....17, 18

\* *Fenofibrate Citizen Petition Response*, No. 2004P-0386/CP1 & RC1 (Nov. 30, 2004) .....19, 20, 21, 22, 28

*Omnitrope Citizen Petition Response*, Nos. 2004P-0231/CP1 et al. (May 30, 2006) .....18, 19, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Flannery & Hutt, *Balancing Competition and Patent Protection in the Drug Industry: The Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984*, 40 Food Drug Cosmetic L.J. 269 (1985)..... 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 14, 29

Peter Barton Hutt *et al.*, *Food and Drug Law* (4th ed. 2014) ..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16

Tufts Center for the Study of Drug Development, *Cost to Develop and Win Marketing Approval for a New Drug is \$2.6 Billion* (Nov. 18, 2014) .....23

130 Cong. Rec. 24,977 (Sept. 12, 1984).....10

S. Rept. 97-138, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) .....8

H.R. Rept. 98-857, Pt. I, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....7, 10
